

CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES

360 Rio Communities Blvd. Rio Communities, NM 87002 505-861-6803 www.riocommunities.net

March 14, 2022

Peter J. Kubiak LGRF Coordinator 7500 Pan American Freeway NE PO Box 91750 Albuquerque NM 87199

RE: 2022-2023 Cooperative Agreement Program Project Proposal

The City of Rio Communities is pleased to present the following application for funding under the Cooperative Agreement Program for 2022-2023. This proposal was prepared by HDR Engineering who conducted the requisite site inspection and performed a thorough analysis of road use and conditions.

Following are aerial photographs and a street view that depict the specific project location, in this instance— a single project— Don Diego is one of the streets that is at the top of the priority list for removal and replacing approximately 1,130 ft of existing roadway pavement. Additionally, Resolution 2022-XX is included that certifies full acceptance of this single project by our governing body.

As Mayor, I hereby certify that the enclosed proposed scope of work is necessary for the public good and their convenience and is integral to the economic development of our community.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact me at 505-861-6803.

Thank-you in advance for your assistance in our efforts to improve our community.

Sincerely,

Joshua Ramsell Mayor of Rio Communities

State of New Mexico City of Rio Communities Resolution 2022 - xx NMDOT Cooperative Agreement Program

- **Whereas,** the governing body in and for the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico, requests participation in the Cooperative Agreement Program; has approved the location, scope preliminary cost estimate of the work in the attached document, and;
- **Whereas,** the scope of work contained herein has been reviewed by the City Council as being vital to the public good and their convenience, and;
- Whereas, The City of Rio Communities is responding to invitation from the New Mexico Highway and Transportation Department, District Three, Albuquerque, New Mexico, to participate in the 2022-2023 Cooperative Agreement Funding Program by submitting the following project proposal, and;
- **Whereas,** The City of Rio Communities has agreed to provide matching funds at a rate of twenty-five percent (25%) of the total cost of the project.
- **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** that the Governing Body of the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico, hereby authorizes the submission of an application to the New Mexico State Highway and Transportation Department and does hereby commit to the funding of such projects as specified in the application.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th DAY OF MARCH 2022 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO.

Joshua Ramsell, Mayor

Margaret R. Gutjahr, Mayor Pro-tem

Arthur Apodaca, Councilor

Lawrence R. Gordon, Councilor

Jimmie Winters, Councilor

ATTEST:

Elizabeth F. Adair, Municipal Clerk